
I-1

OH! RRH Resolution – CPLC –Amendment 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

AGREEMENT TO GRANT CLARK COUNTY EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT – 
CORONAVIRUS FUNDS & COMMUNITY BLOCK DEVELOPMENT GRANT – 

CORONAVIRUS FUNDS TO CHICANOS POR LA CAUSA, INC. FOR THE OPERATION 
HOME! RAPID REHOUSING PROGRAM 

This AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this 1st day of October 2022, by and between 
the CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA (hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”), and CPLC NEVADA 
INC, (hereinafter referred to as “PROVIDER”), for Operation HOME! Rapid Rehousing Program 
(hereinafter referred to as “PROJECT”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2021, Clark County was awarded United States Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD) Emergency Solutions Grant – Coronavirus (ESG-CV) funds (Grant #E-20-
UW-32-001) and Community Development Block Grant – Coronavirus (CDBG-CV) funds (Grant #B-20-
UW-32-001) for the purpose of preventing, preparing for, and responding to COVID-19; and 

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2021, the County Manager on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners 
approved the Agreement to Grant Clark County Emergency Solutions Grant – Coronavirus (ESG-CV) 
funds and Community Development Block Grant – Coronavirus (CDBG-CV) funds to the PROVIDER for 
the Operation HOME! Rapid Rehousing Program to assist homeless individuals who are at increased risk 
of experiencing severe illness from COVID-19 to quickly transition into permanent housing; and   

WHEREAS, the PARTIES desire to amend the agreement to reprogram County ESG-CV funds, removing 
$600,000.00 of the reprogrammed County ESG-CV funds, adding $84,592.50 in County CDBG-CV funds, 
and adding $940,036.00 in County AB309 funds, for an updated contract total of $1,433,350.00 to continue 
housing services through June 30, 2023. 

THEREFORE, COUNTY and PROVIDER hereby agree to replace or remove the following sections and 
exhibits: 

I. Section I. Scope of Services

Where it reads: 

A. The County will provide a total of ONE MILLION EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
TWENTY-ONE AND 50/100TH DOLLARS ($1,008,721.50) in Federal Fiscal Year 2020-2021
ESG-CV and CDBG-CV funds (Funds) to assist Subrecipient with the costs of providing
services to literally homeless individuals and families through the program, beginning at date
of award through September 30, 2022…

Shall now read: 

A. The County will provide AB309, CDBG-CV, and/or ESG-CV funds for homelessness
activities from federal and County allocations (FUNDS) as noted in Section 8 Budget, to assist
Subrecipient with the costs of providing services to literally homeless individuals beginning at
date of award through June 30, 2023…

DocuSign Envelope ID: 39A64A1C-5B68-47DB-B756-57F944B0DD3D



I-2

OH! RRH Resolution – CPLC –Amendment 1 

Exhibit B Scope of Services 

Where it reads:  

8.0 Budget 

Funding Source: Total allocation
RRH Rental Assistance – Financial Assistance and Services Costs – ESG-CV $626,400.00 
RRH Rental Assistance – Administration Costs – ESG-CV $62,640.00 
RRH Case Management – Case Manager Costs and Supportive Services – CDBG-CV $273,765.00 
RRH Case Management – Administration Costs – CDBG-CV $27,376.50
RRH Program Operations Costs – CDBG-CV $18,540.00 

Total funding Allocation $1,008,721.50 

Shall now read: 

8.0 Budget 

Funding Source: Total Allocation 
ESG-CV (County): Rental Assistance, Financial Assistance, Services Costs, Program 
Delivery

$89,040.00 

CDBG-CV (County): Case Management, Housing Stabilization, Support Services, 
Program Delivery, Coordinated Entry Matching 

$404,274.00 

AB309: Rental Assistance, Financial Assistance, Services Costs, Case Management, 
Housing Stabilization, Support Services, Program Delivery

$940,036.00 

Total Funding Allocation $1,433,350.00 

All other Sections and Exhibits remain the same. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 39A64A1C-5B68-47DB-B756-57F944B0DD3D



I-3

OH! RRH Resolution – CPLC –Amendment 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been executed and approved and is effective and 
operative when signed by both parties.  

ENTERED INTO this ______ day of _________________________, 2022. 

CLARK COUNTY CPLC NEVADA, INC.

By: ______________________________________ By: ____________________________________
Kevin Schiller, County Manager  Rupert Ruiz, President

Date: ____________________________________ Date: __________________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
STEVEN B. WOLFSON, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

BY: ___________________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Vibert, Deputy District Attorney

11/4/22

DocuSign Envelope ID: 39A64A1C-5B68-47DB-B756-57F944B0DD3D


		2022-11-04T10:49:23-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




